BIC Realtime Retrieve Orders Awaiting Despatch Authority Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 17 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Order Shipping Details Change Request and Reponse
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSOrderShippingDetailsChange-

  Supplier identifier (only included if specified in the
corresponding order detail line in the request;
mandatory if the response type code is ‘19’ or ‘20’).
D  SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
BIC Realtime Shipping Details Change Request and Response
Version 2.0  Page 14 of 17 3 April 2020
Order detail (continued)
 Responses for each order in the request.
Mandatory unless the response type code at
the header level indicates exception
conditions.
D OrderDetail.
3 Shipping detail. If supplier has more than one
warehouse, the default warehouse location from which
goods will be shipped; may be overridden at the item
detail level
D ShippingFrom.
  Location – must include at least one identifier,
 a name, or both
M  Location.
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
   Location ID type
  01  Proprietary
    06  EAN-UCC GLN
    07  SAN
M      LocationIDType
    Proprietary location ID type name D    IDTypeName
    Location ID value M    IDValue
   Location name D   LocationName
4 Per-order shipping charge, if not (the same as)
included in the CDF order request
D ShippingCharge.
  Shipping charge amount excluding tax if any M  MonetaryAmount
  Shipping charge tax D  Tax. R
  Tax type – use ONIX code list 171. If omitted, a
tax type name must be included.
M   TaxTypeCode
  Tax type name D   TaxTypeName
  Tax rate code D   TaxRateCode
  Tax rate percent D   Percent
  Taxable amount of unit price (for mixed-rate
items only)
D   AmountTaxable
  Tax amount    TaxAmount
5 Item details – details of all order lines for which the
shipping details are being changed. If all order lines
are affected by the change, all order lines must be
included. For details see below.
M ItemDetail R
Item detail
 Details of all order lines for which the
shipping details are to be changed.
Mandatory unless the header reports a
condition that prevents any response
M OrderDetail.ItemDetail. R
1 Item line number in this response D LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier.  D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type  – use ONIX Code List 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = ‘01’ (proprietary) D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  IDValue
4 Order line references If included, must contain a
reference number or a reference date/time or both.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  12  Buyer’s unique order line reference
  18  End customer order reference
  25  CDF invoice reference
  26  CDF invoice line reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time. See Header
line 6 for format options.
D  ReferenceDateTime
BIC Realtime Shipping Details Change Request and Response
Version 2.0  Page 15 of 17 3 April 2020
Item detail (continued)
 Details of all order lines for which the
shipping details are to be changed.
Mandatory unless the header reports a
condition that prevents any response
M OrderDetail.ItemDetail. R
5 Response code M ResponseCoded R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
06 Invalid or unknown product ID
11 Invalid or unknown document reference
12 Invalid order line reference
14 Cannot change shipping details
 – line already shipped or in progress
15 Cannot change shipping details
 – line previously cancelled
21  Order line updated
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
 Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request payload line 8.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
6 Shipping detail. (if not the default location set at
header or order level)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location – must include at least one identifier,
 a name, or both
M  Location.
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
   Location ID type
  01  Proprietary
    06  EAN-UCC GLN
    07  SAN
M      LocationIDType
    Proprietary location ID type name D    IDTypeName
    Location ID value M    IDValue
   Location name D   LocationName
7 Item shipping charge, if not (the same as) included in
the CDF order request
D ShippingCharge.
  Shipping charge amount excluding tax if any M  MonetaryAmount
  Shipping charge tax D  Tax. R
  Tax type – use ONIX code list 171. If omitted, a
tax type name must be included.
M   TaxTypeCode
  Tax type name D   TaxTypeName
  Tax rate code D   TaxRateCode
  Tax rate percent D   Percent
  Taxable amount of unit price (for mixed-rate
items only)
D   AmountTaxable
  Tax amount    TaxAmount
BIC Realtime Shipping Details Change Request and Response
Version 2.0  Page 16 of 17 3 April 2020
Example of a Retrieve Orders awaiting Order Shipping Details Change Response XML payload